

# **Legumex Walker**

*We are stronger together.*



**Consolidated Financial Statements**

**December 31, 2012**

## Independent Auditors' Report

---

To the Shareholders of Legumex Walker Inc.:

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Legumex Walker Inc. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2012 and 2011 and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year and initial period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

### *Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements*

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### *Auditors' Responsibility*

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### *Opinion*

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Legumex Walker Inc. and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2012 and 2011, and their financial performance and their cash flows for the year and initial period then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Winnipeg, Manitoba  
March 19, 2013

*MNP* LLP  
Chartered Accountants

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
*(thousands of Canadian dollars)*

As at	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011 (Recasted Note 5)
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash	5,798	35,375
Restricted cash (Note 6)	240	-
Accounts receivable (Note 15)	56,670	36,003
Derivative assets (Note 15)	106	199
Income taxes recoverable	3,567	165
Inventories (Note 7)	81,781	37,772
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,983	4,114
	<b>150,145</b>	<b>113,628</b>
<b>Non-current</b>		
Property, plant and equipment (Note 8)	155,794	57,049
Goodwill and intangible assets (Note 9a)	30,315	26,979
Investments in associate and joint venture (Note 10)	1,811	2,556
Other non-current assets (Note 9b)	1,714	4,275
Deferred tax assets (Note 17)	2,169	2,063
	<b>341,948</b>	<b>206,550</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Bank indebtedness (Note 11)	47,424	20,083
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	52,757	27,546
Derivative liabilities (Note 15)	64	-
Income taxes payable	96	1,361
Demand loan (Note 12)	11,985	-
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 12)	3,877	3,495
Current portion of obligations under finance leases (Note 12)	510	-
Notes payable to related parties (Note 14)	378	7,041
	<b>117,091</b>	<b>59,526</b>
<b>Non-current</b>		
Long-term debt (Note 12)	73,706	15,883
Obligations under finance leases (Note 12)	1,985	-
Notes payable to related parties (Note 14)	3,011	-
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 17)	14,007	13,164
	<b>209,800</b>	<b>88,573</b>
<b>Equity</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company</b>		
Share capital (Note 13)	135,707	109,563
Accumulated other comprehensive income	2,078	2,565
Contributed surplus	2,583	711
Deficit	(15,268)	(2,694)
	<b>125,100</b>	<b>110,145</b>
Non-controlling interests	7,048	7,832
	<b>132,148</b>	<b>117,977</b>
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>132,148</b>	<b>117,977</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>341,948</b>	<b>206,550</b>

Approved on behalf of the Board

/s/ Joel Horn

Director

/s/ Chris Schnarr

Director

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income**

*(thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)*

For the year ended	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011 (Recasted Note 5) (Note 2)
<b>Revenues</b>	<b>294,810</b>	103,788
<b>Cost of sales</b>		
Inputs and other processing costs	(275,769)	(92,966)
Depreciation and amortization (Note 8 and Note 9a)	(4,170)	(1,183)
	<b>(279,939)</b>	<b>(94,149)</b>
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>14,871</b>	9,639
<b>Selling, general and administrative expenses (Note 18)</b>		
Selling and administrative	(19,801)	(6,258)
Depreciation and amortization (Note 8 and Note 9a)	(6,195)	(1,961)
	<b>(25,996)</b>	<b>(8,219)</b>
<b>Earnings (loss) before other items and income taxes</b>	<b>(11,125)</b>	1,420
<b>Other income (expense) items</b>		
Earnings from investments in associate and joint venture	81	34
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment and other assets (Note 8 and Note 10)	1,032	-
Write-down of investment and other assets (Note 7)	(502)	(1,000)
Foreign exchange and derivative gains	749	523
Finance costs (Note 15)	(3,725)	(1,044)
<b>Total other income (expense) items</b>	<b>(2,365)</b>	<b>(1,487)</b>
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>	<b>(13,490)</b>	(67)
<b>Recovery of (provision for) income taxes</b>		
Current (Note 17)	(80)	(1,708)
Deferred (Note 17)	382	1,250
	<b>302</b>	<b>(458)</b>
<b>Net loss</b>	<b>(13,188)</b>	(525)
<b>Attributable to:</b>		
Non-controlling interests	(614)	(17)
Shareholders of the Company	(12,574)	(508)
<b>Net loss</b>	<b>(13,188)</b>	(525)
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>		
Unrealized gains (losses) on translation of financial statements of foreign operations	(657)	3,016
<b>Other comprehensive earnings (loss) for the period, net of tax</b>	<b>(657)</b>	3,016
<b>Comprehensive earnings (loss) for the period, net of tax</b>	<b>(13,845)</b>	2,491
<b>Attributable to:</b>		
Non-controlling interests	(784)	434
Shareholders of the Company	(13,061)	2,057
<b>Comprehensive earnings (loss) for the period, net of tax</b>	<b>(13,845)</b>	2,491
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share (Note 20)</b>	<b>(0.89)</b>	(0.06)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**

*(thousands of Canadian dollars)*

	Share capital (Note 13)	Accumulated other comprehensive income <sup>1</sup>	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity	Non- controlling interests	Total equity
As at April 20, 2011	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss <sup>3</sup>				(508)	(508)	(17)	(525)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax <sup>2</sup>		2,565			2,565	451	3,016
Comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		2,565		(508)	2,057	434	2,491
Share-based compensation and other options issued (Note 19)			711		711		711
Shares issued through initial public offering and private placement, net of costs (Note 13)	65,864				65,864		65,864
Shares issued in connection with business combination, net of costs (Note 5)	39,961				39,961		39,961
Shares reserved for issue (Note 13)	3,738				3,738		3,738
Costs of share issuance in subsidiary				(2,496)	(2,496)	(438)	(2,934)
Dilution gain (loss) on PCC investment				310	310	(310)	-
Non-controlling interest assumed in business combination					-	8,146	8,146
As at December 31, 2011 (recasted Note 5)	109,563	2,565	711	(2,694)	110,145	7,832	117,977
Net loss <sup>3</sup>				(12,574)	(12,574)	(614)	(13,188)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax <sup>2</sup>		(487)			(487)	(170)	(657)
Comprehensive loss, net of tax		(487)		(12,574)	(13,061)	(784)	(13,845)
Share-based compensation (Note 19)			1,042		1,042		1,042
Shares issued in connection with business combinations, net of costs (Note 5)	10,505				10,505		10,505
Shares issued through public offering, net of costs (Note 13)	15,639				15,639		15,639
Warrants issued in connection with business combination (Note 5 and 19)			830		830		830
<b>As at December 31, 2012</b>	<b>135,707</b>	<b>2,078</b>	<b>2,583</b>	<b>(15,268)</b>	<b>125,100</b>	<b>7,048</b>	<b>132,148</b>

<sup>1</sup> Accumulated other comprehensive income consists of unrealized gains (losses) on translation of financial statements of foreign operations.

<sup>2</sup> Other comprehensive income (loss) consists of change in unrealized gains (losses) on translation of financial statements of foreign operations.

<sup>3</sup> Net loss includes share-based compensation and other options issued.

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

*(thousands of Canadian dollars)*

For the year ended	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011 (Recasted Note 5) (Note 2)
<b>Cash provided by (used for) the following activities</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss	(13,188)	(525)
Depreciation and amortization (Note 8 and Note 9a)	10,365	3,144
Non-cash rent expense (Note 9b)	90	-
Non-cash finance costs	155	-
Deferred income taxes (Note 17)	(382)	(1,250)
Earnings from investments in associate and joint venture	(81)	(34)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment and other assets (Note 8 and Note 10)	(1,032)	-
Write-down of investment and other assets (Note 7)	502	1,000
Non-cash loss on derivative financial instruments (Note 15)	327	307
Share-based compensation (Note 19)	1,042	190
	(2,202)	2,832
Net changes in working capital accounts (Note 23)	(35,562)	(8,514)
<b>Cash flow used in operating activities</b>	<b>(37,764)</b>	<b>(5,682)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Increase in bank indebtedness	22,065	4,853
Advances of long-term debt	90,204	-
Repayments of long-term debt	(24,682)	(6,104)
Repayment of subordinated debenture	-	(453)
Repayments of note payable (Note 14)	(4,021)	-
Debt financing costs	(117)	-
Proceeds from share issuance	16,550	71,519
Share issuance costs	(1,275)	(10,157)
Funds contributed by non-controlling interest	-	8,146
<b>Cash flow provided by financing activities</b>	<b>98,724</b>	<b>67,804</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Business combination (Note 5)	(7,919)	(10,253)
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (Note 8)	(83,621)	(15,393)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	44	16
Purchases of intangible assets (Note 9a)	(791)	(153)
Proceeds from sale of investment in associate (Note 10)	1,800	-
Repayment of advances to associates (Note 10)	70	17
Increase in restricted cash	(240)	-
Increase in other non-current assets	(428)	(4,497)
<b>Cash flow used in investing activities</b>	<b>(91,085)</b>	<b>(30,263)</b>
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(30,125)</b>	<b>31,859</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	35,375	-
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	548	3,516
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>5,798</b>	<b>35,375</b>
<b>Supplementary cash flow information</b>		
Interest paid	(3,907)	(1,104)
Interest received	2	46
Income taxes paid	(4,837)	(796)

**1. Corporate information**

Legumex Walker Inc. ("LWI") was incorporated under the laws of Canada on April 20, 2011. LWI's shares became listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange on July 14, 2011. Its registered office is located at 1345 Kenaston Boulevard, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada.

LWI is a growth-oriented processor and merchandiser of pulses (lentils, peas, beans and chickpeas) and other special crops with processing facilities in the Canadian Prairies, American Midwest and China. In addition, LWI has an 85 percent interest in a canola oilseed processing facility in the state of Washington in the USA.

Included in these consolidated financial statements are the accounts of LWI and all of its incorporated subsidiary companies; together LWI and its subsidiaries are referred to as the "Company".

The Company's earnings follow the seasonal pattern of special crops production in each geographic location. In the United States and Canada, the growing season for major agricultural commodities spans from May to October. Pulses and other special crops are typically seeded in May, harvested in late-August to early October and marketed throughout the year. The timing and volume of sales and shipments in a given year may be influenced by factors such as global supply and demand conditions, timing of harvest, crop size and quality, expectations of commodity prices in the near- and long-term, foreign exchange rates and the cost and availability of transportation equipment (railcars, trucks and ocean containers) required to get product to market.

Canola producers in the Pacific Northwest have the option of growing the crop as either a spring or a winter type. Spring canola is generally seeded in April and harvested in September, whereas winter canola is generally seeded in September and harvested in July. Harvested canola is consolidated in large storage terminals and is stored until needed. Pacific Coast Canola LLC ("PCC") expects to draw on stored canola supplies to meet its daily crushing needs. Once operations commence in early 2013, the crushing facility is expected to operate on a fixed crushing schedule and is expected to produce product for sale on a daily basis. While PCC will be required to address the issue of seasonality for crop purchases, it is expected that product sales will remain stable throughout the year.

**2. Basis of presentation**

***Statement of compliance***

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The Company was incorporated on April 20, 2011. These consolidated financial statements are presented with prior year comparative amounts for the 171-day period from the commencement of operations on July 14, 2011 to December 31, 2011. The consolidated financial statements of the Company were recommended for approval on March 19, 2013 by the Audit Committee and were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 20, 2013.

***Basis of measurement***

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the parent company, LWI. The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention with the exception of derivative financial instruments which are recorded at fair value.

***Principles of consolidation***

On January 2, 2012 the Company completed a divisional amalgamation whereby its subsidiaries Walker Seeds Ltd. ("WSL"), Shamrock Seeds (2006) Ltd. and RECO Holdings Inc. ("RLI") (including Roy Legumex Inc., Duncan Seeds Ltd., Sabourin Seed Service Ltd., Regina Seed Processors Ltd., and 5530777 Manitoba Ltd.) were amalgamated and formed Legumex Walker Canada Inc. ("LWC"). The amalgamation was undertaken to further integrate and streamline operations within the Company.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of LWI and its subsidiaries, LWC (including its subsidiaries Keystone Grain Ltd. ("KGL") and Legumex Walker China Ltd. and its subsidiary Legumex Walker (Tianjin) International Trading Ltd.), Legumex Walker USA, Inc. (including its subsidiary Legumex Walker Finance, Inc. and its subsidiaries St. Hilaire Seed Company, Inc. ("SHS"), Legumex Walker Sunflower LLC ("LWS"), LWI US Inc. (including its subsidiary PCC) and LWI Seattle, Inc.) and Silverrock Holdings, Inc. Subsidiaries are owned 100 percent except for PCC which is owned 85 percent. The Company has a 50 percent equity interest in 0729767 BC Ltd.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as LWI, using consistent accounting policies. All intercompany balances, income and expenses and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated in full.

***Use of estimates and judgments***

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments applied in the preparation of the financial statements are reviewed on an ongoing basis and revised when the underlying assumptions change. The effects of revisions to estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and any subsequent period affected. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from these estimates.

The following is an analysis of the critical accounting estimates that depend most heavily on such management estimates, assumptions and judgments, any changes, which may have a material impact on the Company's financial condition or results of operations.

***Cash generating units***

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows. Management determines which groups of assets are capable of generating cash inflows that are largely independent of other operations within the Company. To create these groupings, management makes critical judgments about where active markets exist including an analysis of the degree of autonomy various operations have in negotiating prices with customers.

***Allowance for doubtful accounts***

Due to the nature of LWI's business and the credit terms it provides to its customers, estimates and judgments are inherent in the on-going assessment of the recoverability of some accounts receivable. LWI maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts to reflect expected credit losses. Judgment is required to assess the ultimate realization of accounts receivable and these judgments must be continuously evaluated and updated. LWI is not able to predict changes in the financial conditions of its customers and the Company's judgment related to the recoverability of accounts receivable may be materially impacted if the financial condition of the Company's customers deteriorates. There was no allowance for doubtful accounts included in either the Oilseed Processing segment or the Corporate segment for the year ended December 31, 2012.

***Valuation of inventory***

Assessments and judgments are inherent in the determination of the net realizable value of inventories. The cost of inventories may not be fully recoverable if they are damaged or if the selling price of the inventory is less than its cost. LWI regularly reviews its inventory quantities and reduces the cost attributed to inventory no longer deemed to be fully recoverable. Judgment related to the determination of net realizable value may be impacted by a number of factors including market conditions.

***Fair value of financial instruments***

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. Where a valuation model is used to determine fair value, it makes maximum use of observable inputs, including valuations determined by unadjusted quoted prices in active markets and market standard pricing models that use observable inputs. Financial instruments whose fair value is determined, at least in part, using unobservable inputs require measurement that is more subjective in nature.

***Valuation of long-lived assets and asset impairment***

Estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are based on management's judgment and experience. When management identifies that the actual useful lives for these assets differ materially from the estimates used to calculate depreciation and amortization, that change is adjusted prospectively. Due to the significance of capital investment to the Company, variations between actual and estimated useful lives could impact operating results both positively and negatively. Asset lives, depreciation and amortization methods, and residual values are reviewed periodically and, historically, changes to estimates of remaining useful lives have not been material.



The Company periodically assesses the recoverability of values assigned to long-lived assets after considering potential impairment indicated by such factors as significant changes in technological, market, economic or legal environment, business and market trends, future prospects, current market value and other economic factors. In performing its review of recoverability, management estimates either the value in use or fair value less costs to sell. Due to the recent completion of construction of the oilseed crushing plant, no valuation of long-lived assets or asset impairment assessments were associated with the Oilseed Processing segment at December 31, 2012.

#### *Income taxes*

The Company is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions. Significant judgment is required in determining the worldwide provision for income taxes and the Company's income tax provisions reflect management's interpretation of country-specific tax law. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business and may remain uncertain for several years after their occurrence. The Company recognizes assets and liabilities for taxation when it is probable that the relevant taxation authority will require the Company to receive or pay taxes. Where the final outcome of the determination of tax assets and liabilities is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax provision in the period in which such determination is made. Changes in tax law or changes in the way tax law is interpreted may also impact the Company's effective tax rate as well as its business and operations.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future income tax consequences attributable to temporary differences between the financial statement carrying value of assets and liabilities and their respective income tax bases. Deferred income tax assets or liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted income tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The calculation of current and deferred income taxes requires management to make estimates and assumptions and to exercise a certain amount of judgment concerning the carrying value of assets and liabilities. The current and future income tax assets and liabilities are also impacted by expectations about future operating results and the timing of reversal of temporary differences as well as possible audits of tax filings by regulatory agencies. Changes or differences in these estimates or assumptions may result in changes to the current and deferred tax assets and liabilities on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and a charge to or recovery of income tax expense.

#### *Determination of the nature of an acquisition*

IFRS requires that a determination is made as to whether an acquisition is a business combination by applying the definitions contained in IFRS 3, which requires that the assets acquired and liabilities assumed constitute a business. A business is defined as an integrated set of activities and assets that is capable of being conducted and managed for the purpose of providing a return in the form of dividends, lower costs, or other economic benefits directly to investors or other owners, members, or participants. Management has determined that the acquisition of certain assets from the Anderson Seed Company, renamed LWS does not constitute the acquisition of a business, as defined, and therefore has treated it as an acquisition of a group of assets.

#### *Purchase price allocation*

Accounting for business combinations requires the allocation of the Company's purchase price to the various assets and liabilities of the acquired business at their respective fair values. The Company uses all available information to make these fair value determinations, and for major acquisitions, may hire an independent appraisal firm to assist in making fair value estimates. In some instances, assumptions with respect to the timing and amount of future revenues and expenses associated with an asset or group of assets may be used to determine fair value. Actual timing and amount of net cash flows from revenues and expenses related to that asset over time may differ materially from those initial estimates, and if the timing is delayed significantly or if the net cash flows decline significantly, the asset could become impaired.

#### *Functional currency*

The Company determines the functional currency for each entity and for jointly controlled entities and associates. This requires the assessment of the primary economic environment in which each of these entities operates. The determination of functional currency affects how the Company translates foreign currency balances and transactions. In determining the functional currency in Canada (Canadian dollar), United States (US dollar), Hong Kong (Hong Kong dollar) and People's Republic of China (renminbi) the Company considered the currency that primarily influences or determines the selling prices of goods and services and the cost of production, including labour, material and other costs and the currency whose competitive forces and regulations mainly determine selling prices.

#### *Share-based payments*

The Company measures the cost of share-based payments to employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date on which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires the determination of the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value of share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Note 19.

### **3. Significant accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

#### ***Subsidiaries***

Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company has control, where control is defined as the power to govern financial and operating policies. A controlling position is assumed to exist where the Company holds, directly or indirectly, a voting interest exceeding 50% and where no other group or shareholder exercise substantive participating rights which would enable it to veto or to block ordinary decisions taken by the Company. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company, and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases.

#### ***Associates***

Associates are those companies, in which the Company has significant influence by virtue of owning more than 20% of the outstanding voting shares, but holds less than 50% of the voting shares and thus cannot arbitrarily control the entity. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method. Accordingly, the investments are recorded at acquisition cost and are increased for the proportionate share of post-acquisition earnings and decreased by post-acquisition losses and dividends received.

#### ***Joint ventures***

A joint venture is a contractual arrangement whereby the Company and other parties undertake an economic activity through a jointly controlled entity. Joint control exists when strategic, financial and operating policy decisions relating to the activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. Joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method.

#### ***Business combinations and goodwill***

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange. Acquisition costs for business combinations are expensed and included in selling, general and administrative expenses. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at fair value at the date of acquisition.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the Company's share in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities. Any negative difference is recognized directly in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. If the fair values of the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities can only be calculated on a provisional basis, the business combination is recognized using provisional values. Any adjustments resulting from the completion of the measurement process are recognized within 12 months of the date of acquisition.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Company's cash-generating units ("CGU") that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets and liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those CGUs. Where goodwill forms part of a CGU and part of the operating unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. If the Company reorganizes its reporting structure in a way that changes the composition of one or more CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated, the goodwill is reallocated to the units affected. Goodwill disposed of or reallocated in these cases is measured based on the relative values of the operation disposed of and the portion of the CGU retained or the relative fair value of the part of a CGU allocated to a new CGU compared to the part remaining in the old organizational structure.

***Transactions eliminated on consolidation***

Inter-group balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-group transactions are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

***Foreign currency translation***

Each entity in the Company determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company's entities in their respective functional currency at rates prevailing at the date of the transaction.

Monetary items are translated at the functional currency spot rate as of the reporting date. Exchange differences from monetary items are recognized in profit or loss. Non-monetary items that are not carried at fair value are translated using the exchange rates at the date of the initial transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined.

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their statements of comprehensive income are translated at the average monthly rates of exchange. The exchange differences arising on the translation are recognized in other comprehensive income. On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of other comprehensive income relating to that particular foreign operation is recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation and any fair value adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities arising on the acquisition are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date.

***Cash***

Cash in the Statement of Financial Position consists of cash at banks and on hand.

***Inventory***

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined on a weighted average basis and includes the cost of raw materials, freight, and processing charges. Inventories are written down to net realizable value when the cost of inventories is estimated to be unrecoverable due to damage or declining selling prices. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and selling costs. When circumstances that previously required inventories to be written down below cost no longer exist, the amount of the write-down is reversed.

***Property, plant and equipment***

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost net of any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes the cost of replacing parts of the plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced in intervals, the Company recognizes such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciation, respectively. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as incurred.

Depreciation is calculated based on the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset less its residual value. Depreciation is recognized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Buildings and site improvements	15-50 years
Machinery and equipment	4-40 years
Motor vehicles	10-15 years
Office furniture and equipment	4-10 years

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when the asset is derecognized.

The assets' useful lives and methods of depreciation of assets are reviewed at each financial year end, and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. No depreciation is taken on construction in progress until the asset is available for use. Amounts representing direct

costs incurred for major overhauls are capitalized and depreciated over the estimated useful life of the different components replaced.

***Borrowing costs***

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time, which the Company considers to be 12 months or more, to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective assets. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur.

***Leases***

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on whether fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

Finance leases, which transfer to the Company substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalized at the commencement of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognized in finance costs in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Leased assets are depreciated over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset is depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term.

Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

***Intangible assets***

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is its fair value at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization method and amortization period of an intangible asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least annually. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the CGU level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Finite life intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related assets as follows:

Rights and brands	3-10 years
Customer and producer relationships	3-6 years
Software	4-8 years
Other intangibles	10 years

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when the asset is derecognized.

### ***Impairment of non-financial assets***

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If such an indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual CGU's, or they are allocated to the smallest group of CGU's for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Value in use is determined by discounting estimated future cash flows using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the specific risks of the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. The recoverable amount of assets that do not generate independent cash flows is determined based on the CGU to which the asset belongs.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated.

An impairment loss is recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income if an asset's carrying amount or that of the CGU to which it is allocated is higher than its recoverable amount. Impairment losses of CGUs are first charged against the carrying value of the goodwill balance included in the CGU and then against the value of the other assets, in proportion to their carrying amount. In the Statement of Comprehensive Income the impairment losses are recognized in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such a reversal is recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually as at December 31 and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of each CGU to which the goodwill relates. Where the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized. Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually as at December 31 either individually or at the CGU level, as appropriate, and when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

### ***Financial instruments***

#### ***Financial assets and liabilities***

The Company classifies its financial assets as [i] financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, [ii] loans and receivables or [iii] available-for-sale, and its financial liabilities as either [i] financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or [ii] other financial liabilities (Note 15b). Appropriate classification of financial assets and liabilities is determined at the time of initial recognition or when reclassified in the Statement of Financial Position.

Financial instruments are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

#### ***Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")***

Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held-for-trading and financial assets designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Financial assets are classified as held-for-trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. This category includes derivative financial instruments entered into that are not designated as hedging instruments in

hedge relationships as defined by IAS 39.

Financial assets at FVTPL are carried in the Statement of Financial Position at fair value with changes in the fair value recognized in finance costs in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Transaction costs on FVTPL are expensed as incurred.

Derivatives embedded in host contracts are accounted for as separate derivatives and recorded at fair value if their economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to those of the host contracts and the host contracts are not held-for-trading. These embedded derivatives are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Reassessment only occurs if there is a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required.

#### *Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any impairment. The effective interest amortization is included in finance costs in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in finance costs.

#### *Available-for-sale financial investments*

Available-for-sale financial investments include equity and debt securities. Equity investments classified as available-for-sale are those which are neither classified as held-for-trading nor designated as FVTPL. Debt securities in this category are those which are intended to be held for an indefinite period of time and which may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or in response to changes in the market conditions.

Available-for-sale financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. After initial measurement, available-for-sale financial investments are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealized gains or losses recognized as other comprehensive income in the available-for-sale reserve until the investment is derecognized, or determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss is reclassified to the Statement of Comprehensive Income and removed from the available-for-sale reserve.

For a financial asset reclassified out of the available-for-sale category, any previous gain or loss on that asset that has been recognized in equity is amortized to profit or loss over the remaining life of the investment using the effective interest method. Any difference between the new amortized cost and the expected cash flows is also amortized over the remaining life of the asset using the effective interest method. If the asset is subsequently determined to be impaired, then the amount recorded in equity is reclassified to the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

#### *Derecognition*

A financial asset is derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or when the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset.

#### *Impairment of financial assets*

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, an incurred 'loss event', and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated.

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the Company first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Company determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognized are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has occurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows. The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss. Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount and is accrued using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. The interest income is recorded as part of finance costs.

Loans and receivables together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery. If, in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a write-off is later recovered, the recovery is credited to finance costs.

For available-for-sale financial investments, the Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that an investment or a group of investments is impaired. In the case of equity investments classified as available-for-sale, objective evidence would include a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the investment below its cost. 'Significant' is evaluated against the original cost of the investment and 'prolonged' against the period in which the fair value has been below its original cost. Where there is evidence of impairment, the cumulative loss, measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, is removed from other comprehensive income. Impairment losses on equity investments are not reversed through the Statement of Comprehensive Income; increases in their fair value after impairment are recognized directly in other comprehensive income. In the case of debt instruments classified as available-for-sale, impairment is assessed based on the same criteria as financial assets carried at amortized cost. However, the amount recorded for impairment is the cumulative loss measured as the difference between the amortized cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. If, in a subsequent year, the fair value of a debt instrument increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the impairment loss is reversed.

#### *Financial liabilities at FVTPL*

Financial liabilities at FVTPL include financial liabilities held-for-trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at FVTPL. Financial liabilities are classified as held-for-trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the near term. This category includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IAS 39. Gains or losses on liabilities held-for-trading are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

#### *Other financial liabilities*

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. All financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. For the demand loan and long-term debt, fair value represents the consideration received, net of transaction costs incurred. Transaction costs related to the demand loan and long-term debt instruments are included in the value of the instruments and amortized using the effective interest method. The effective interest expense is included in finance costs.

#### *Derecognition*

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expired.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

#### *Interest income and expense*

For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost, interest income or expense is recorded using the effective interest method, which is the rate that discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. Interest income and expense is included in finance cost.

### *Derivative instruments*

The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as commodity and foreign currency futures contracts, to manage its exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices and foreign currencies. The Company has not accounted for these instruments using hedge accounting. Derivatives are recognized initially at fair value; attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. The Company has designated its derivatives as financial assets at FVTPL and financial liabilities at FVTPL. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in profit or loss.

The Company analyzes all of its contracts, of both a financial and non-financial nature, to identify the existence of any "embedded" derivatives. Embedded derivatives are accounted for separately from the host contract at the inception date when their risks and characteristics are not closely related to those of the host contracts and the host contracts are not carried at fair value.

### *Fair value of financial instruments*

Fair value is the estimated amount that the Company would pay or receive to dispose of these contracts in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to quoted market prices, without any deduction for transaction costs.

For financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation techniques that are recognized by market participants. Such techniques may include using recent arm's length market transactions, reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

For those financial instruments where fair value is recognized in the Statement of Financial Position the methods and assumptions used to develop fair value measurements have been classified into one of the three levels of the fair value hierarchy for financial instruments:

- Level 1 includes quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 includes inputs that are observable other than quoted prices included in Level 1.
- Level 3 includes inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

- Cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable, bank indebtedness and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.
- The fair value of unquoted instruments, demand loans, long-term debt, obligations under finance leases, notes payable to related parties and other financial liabilities, as well as non-current financial liabilities is estimated by discounting future cash flows using rates currently available for debt on similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities.
- The Company enters into derivative financial instruments with financial institutions with investment grade credit ratings. Exchange-traded derivatives, including foreign exchange forward contracts, put options and call options, and commodity future contracts, are valued using valuation techniques with market observable inputs. The model incorporates various inputs including the credit quality of counterparties, foreign exchange spot and forward rates and commodity forward rates.

### **Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation, legal or constructive, as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.



### ***Earnings per share***

The computation of earnings per share is based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share are computed in a similar way to basic earnings per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares assuming the exercise of share options or warrants, if dilutive.

### ***Revenue recognition***

The Company recognizes revenue, primarily from the sale of goods, net of trade discounts, rebates and other similar allowances. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership transfer to the customer, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company and the costs incurred in respect of the transaction and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. These conditions are generally satisfied when title passes to the customer in accordance with the contract terms, which in most cases is when the product is picked up by the customer or delivered to a destination specified by the customer, typically a customer's premises, the vessel, railcar or truck on which the product will be shipped or the destination port. Other revenues are recognized as earned.

### ***Income taxes***

The Company and its subsidiaries are generally taxable under the statutes of their country of incorporation.

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity is recognized in equity and not in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

The Company follows the liability method of accounting for deferred taxes. Under this method, income tax liabilities and assets are recognized for the estimated tax consequences attributable to the temporary differences between the carrying value of the assets and liabilities on the financial statements and their respective tax bases.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- Where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carryforward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carryforward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to offset current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, but not satisfying the criteria for separate recognition at that date, would be recognized subsequently if information about facts and circumstances changed. The adjustment would either be treated as a reduction to goodwill if it occurred during the measurement period or in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, when it occurs subsequent to the measurement period.

#### *Sales tax*

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of sales tax except where the sales tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the sales tax is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable and where receivables and payables are stated with the amount of sales tax included.

The net amount of sales tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the Statement of Financial Position.

#### ***Share-based compensation plans***

Employees of the Company may receive remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services and receive consideration in the form of equity instruments.

#### *Equity-settled transactions*

The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognized, together with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus, in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled.

The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting period reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and the Company's best estimate of the number of the shares that will ultimately vest. The expense or credit recognized for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and is recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the respective function line.

When options and other share-based compensation awards are exercised or exchanged, the amounts previously credited to contributed surplus are reversed and credited to shareholders' equity. The amount of cash, if any, received from participants is also credited to shareholders' equity.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of diluted earnings per share.

#### ***Reportable business segments***

A reportable business segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Company's other segments. All operating segments' operating results are reviewed regularly by the Company's Chief Executive Officer to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

The Company is managed as three business segments, Special Crops, Oilseed Processing and Corporate.

#### *Special Crops*

LWI's portfolio of special crop products includes various grades of pulses, including, lentils, whole and split peas, beans and chickpeas, as well as other special crops, such as canaryseed, flaxseed and sunflower seed. LWI sources product from a network of growers primarily in Canada and processes these crops at its 14 processing facilities strategically located in key growing regions throughout Saskatchewan and Manitoba and through an established network of third party custom processing facilities in Canada, the United States and China.

#### *Oilseed Processing*

LWI's Oilseed Processing segment consists of an 85 percent interest in PCC acquired on July 14, 2011. PCC is constructing and intends to operate a 1,100 metric tonne per day canola oilseed processing facility in Washington State (the "PCC Plant"). The PCC Plant commenced operations in December 2012.

#### *Corporate*

LWI's Corporate segment is a non-operating segment consisting of costs related to executive, finance, treasury, human resources, legal, information technology, governance, professional fees and other corporate development costs.

***Investment tax credits***

Federal and provincial investment tax credits are accounted for as a reduction of the cost of the related assets or expenditures in the year in which the credits are earned and when there is reasonable assurance that the credits can be used to recover taxes.

**4. Accounting standards issued but not yet effective**

The IASB has issued several new standards and amendments that will be effective on various dates. The listing below is of standards, interpretations and amendments issued which the Company reasonably expects to be applicable at a future date. The Company intends to adopt those standards when they become effective. The impact on the Company is currently being assessed.

The following standards are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2013:

***Financial Instruments: Disclosures ["IFRS 7"]***

The amendments to IFRS 7 establish the disclosures required when offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities.

***Consolidated Financial Statements ["IFRS 10"]***

IFRS 10 is the result of the IASB's project to replace Standing Interpretations Committee 12, "Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities" and the consolidation requirements of IAS 27, "Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements." The new standard eliminates the current risk and rewards approach and establishes control as the single basis for determining the consolidation of an entity. The changes introduced by IFRS 10 will require management to exercise significant judgment to determine which entities are controlled, and therefore are required to be consolidated by a parent, compared with the requirements that were in IAS 27. Under IFRS 10, an investor controls an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. This principle applies to all investees, including structured entities.

***Joint Arrangements ["IFRS 11"]***

IFRS 11 is the result of the IASB's project to replace IAS 31, "Interest in Joint Ventures." The new standard redefines "joint operations" and "joint ventures" and requires joint operations to be proportionately consolidated and joint ventures to be equity accounted. Under IAS 31, joint ventures could be proportionately accounted.

***Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities ["IFRS 12"]***

IFRS 12 outlines the required disclosures for interests in subsidiaries and joint arrangements. The new standard requires disclosure of information that will assist financial statement users to evaluate the nature, risks and financial effects associated with an entity's interests in subsidiaries and joint arrangements. One of the most significant changes introduced by IFRS 12 is that an entity is now required to disclose the judgments made to determine whether it controls another entity.

***Fair Value Measurement ["IFRS 13"]***

IFRS 13 provides a common definition of fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value under IFRS and enhances the disclosures required for fair value measurements. The standard applies where fair value measurements are required and does not require new fair value measurements.

***Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures ["IAS 28"]***

The amendments to IAS 28 prescribe the accounting for investments and sets out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures.

The following standards are effective on the indicated dates:

***Financial Instruments ["IFRS 9"]***

IFRS 9 is effective for fiscal years that begin on or after January 1, 2015. It is the result of the first phase of the IASB's project to replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement." The new standard replaces the current multiple classification and measurement models for financial assets and liabilities with a single model that has only two classification

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

categories: amortized cost and fair value. In subsequent phases, the IASB will address classification and measurement of financial liabilities, hedge accounting and derecognition. The adoption of the first phase of IFRS 9 will have an effect on the classification and measurement of the Company's financial assets. The Company will quantify the effect in conjunction with the other phases, when issued, to present a comprehensive picture.

**Presentation of Financial Statements ["IAS 1"]**

The amendments to IAS 1 are effective for fiscal years that begin on or after July 1, 2012. It requires companies preparing financial statements to group together items within other comprehensive income ("OCI") on the basis of whether they may be reclassified to the profit or loss section of the Statement of Comprehensive Income. The amendments also reaffirm existing requirements that items in OCI and profit or loss should be presented as either a single statement or two consecutive statements.

**Financial Instruments: Presentation ["IAS 32"]**

The amendments to IAS 32 are effective for fiscal years that begin on or after January 1, 2014. It was amended to clarify the meaning of certain terms used to decide when financial assets and financial liabilities can be offset.

**5. Business combinations**

**Acquisitions in 2012**

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	KGL Adjusted Allocation	SHS Original Estimate	Changes	SHS Adjusted Allocation	Total
Cash	687	-	-	-	687
Accounts receivable	6,258	6,264	(139)	6,125	12,383
Derivative assets	170	-	-	-	170
Income taxes recoverable	306	-	-	-	306
Inventories	3,797	27,753	(450)	27,303	31,100
Prepaid expenses and other assets	229	136	-	136	365
Property, plant and equipment	8,910	9,583	919	10,502	19,412
Goodwill and intangible assets	-	10,397	(1,987)	8,410	8,410
Bank indebtedness	(1,224)	(4,052)	-	(4,052)	(5,276)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(4,337)	(32,688)	(37)	(32,725)	(37,062)
Notes payable to related parties	(526)	-	-	-	(526)
Long-term debt	(3,162)	(2,611)	-	(2,611)	(5,773)
Obligations under finance leases	(335)	(2,436)	-	(2,436)	(2,771)
Deferred tax liabilities	(1,463)	-	-	-	(1,463)
<b>Total purchase price</b>	<b>9,310</b>	<b>12,346</b>	<b>(1,694)</b>	<b>10,652</b>	<b>19,962</b>
Less: Cash assumed	(687)	-	-	-	(687)
Common shares	(4,870)	(7,350)	1,694	(5,656)	(10,526)
Warrants	(830)	-	-	-	(830)
<b>Cash used in business combination</b>	<b>2,923</b>	<b>4,996</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,996</b>	<b>7,919</b>

**[a] St Hilaire Seed Company**

On February 15, 2012, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of SHS, a dry bean processor. SHS derives its revenue from sourcing, processing, marketing and distributing special crops.

The acquisition has been accounted for by applying the acquisition method with the results of SHS's operations included in the Company's net earnings from the date of acquisition. The assets and liabilities of SHS as at the date of acquisition were adjusted in the quarter and have been recorded in the consolidated financial statements at their fair values as noted in table above

The fair value of the trade receivables amounts to \$6,125,000. The gross amount of trade receivables is \$6,649,000.

The goodwill and intangible assets of \$8,410,000 include brands, rights, software, customer lists, customer relationships and producer relationships as well as the value of expected synergies arising from the acquisition. However, as the transaction was completed on February 15, 2012, the allocation has not been finalized as of the current reporting date. Under IFRS, the allocation must be finalized within one year of the acquisition date.

Goodwill recognized at the time of the transaction is deductible for tax purposes.

The aggregate purchase price was \$12,346,000 of which \$4,996,000 was paid in cash and \$7,350,000 was settled by the issuance of one million Common Shares of the Company at the trading price on February 15, 2012 of \$7.35 per Common Share. The purchase price of SHS is subject to adjustments related to certain working capital and funded debt levels, which, once finalized will be reflected in the total value of the consideration paid and to the fair value of the assets and liabilities assumed upon acquisition. Adjustments were made to working capital balances during the period (included in table above), but are not final as of December 31, 2012. The purchase price was reduced by \$1,694,000 due to post-closing working capital and funded debt adjustments. As a result, 230,486 Common Shares were recalled and cancelled.

Revenue and earnings before amortization, finance costs, other items and income taxes contributed by SHS since the acquisition were \$33,393,000 and \$1,313,000, respectively. Revenue and net profit since the beginning of the year have not been disclosed as it is impracticable to do so due to the historical use of U.S. GAAP for SHS and amounts during the period January 1, 2012 to February 14, 2012 are not considered material.

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition were \$557,000 and were recorded in selling and administrative expenses in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

***[b] Keystone Grain Ltd.***

On October 1, 2012, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Manitoba-based KGL, a leading Manitoba-based processor and marketer of sunflowers, flax, specialty crops and organic commodities.

The acquisition has been accounted for by applying the acquisition method with the results of KGL's operations included in the Company's net earnings from the date of acquisition. The assets and liabilities of KGL as at the date of the acquisition were adjusted in the quarter and were recorded in the consolidated financial statements at their fair values as noted in table above.

The fair value of the trade receivables amounts to \$6,258,000. The gross amount of trade receivables is \$6,389,000.

The initial aggregate purchase price was \$6,985,000 of which \$1,285,000 was paid in cash, \$4,870,000 was paid by the issuance of 587,437 Common Shares of the Company and \$830,000 was paid by the issuance of 660,000 warrants (Note 19). The warrants were issued at \$9.50 per share and will expire two years from the date of closing of the transaction. The purchase price of KGL was subject to adjustments related to certain working capital and funded debt levels. During the fourth quarter, the Company adjusted the provisional purchase price allocation for the assets and liabilities. The purchase price was increased by \$2,325,000 due to post-closing working capital and funded debt adjustments. The increase will be paid in cash.

Revenue and earnings before amortization, finance costs, other items and income taxes contributed by KGL since the acquisition were \$17,801,000 and \$825,000 respectively. Revenue and net profit since the beginning of the year have not been disclosed as it is impracticable to do so due to non-coterminous year ends.

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition were \$344,000 and were recorded in selling and administrative expenses in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

KGL was amalgamated with LWC on January 1, 2013.

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

**Acquisitions in 2011**

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	RLI		RLI		WSL		WSL		Total
	Original Estimate	Changes	Final Allocation	Original Estimate	Changes	Final Allocation	Other		
Accounts receivable	13,808	(157)	13,651	9,524		9,524		23,175	
Derivative assets	269		269	237		237		506	
Income taxes recoverable	512		512	66		66		578	
Inventories	12,503		12,503	17,992		17,992		30,495	
Prepaid expenses and other assets	83		83	189		189		272	
Property, plant and equipment	18,219		18,219	24,281	(2,976)	21,305		39,524	
Goodwill and intangible assets	15,120	931	16,051	8,305	4,395	12,700	1,000	29,751	
Investments in associate and joint venture			-	2,539		2,539		2,539	
Bank indebtedness	(8,690)		(8,690)	(6,540)		(6,540)		(15,230)	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(4,595)		(4,595)	(8,677)		(8,677)		(13,272)	
Income taxes payable	(258)		(258)	(605)		(605)		(863)	
Long-term debt	(10,468)		(10,468)	(14,725)		(14,725)		(25,193)	
Subordinated debenture	-		-	(740)		(740)		(740)	
Notes payable to related parties	(3,168)	157	(3,011)	(3,873)		(3,873)		(6,884)	
Deferred tax liabilities	(6,770)	(931)	(7,701)	(5,324)	(1,419)	(6,743)		(14,444)	
Total purchase price	26,565	-	26,565	22,649	-	22,649	1,000	50,214	
Less: Common shares	(21,563)		(21,563)	(17,648)		(17,648)	(750)	(39,961)	
Cash used in business combination	5,002	-	5,002	5,001	-	5,001	250	10,253	

**[a] Roy Legumex Group of Companies and Walker Seeds Ltd. Final Purchase Price Allocation**

The acquisition of RLI and WSL occurred on July 14, 2011. The acquisition has been accounted for by the purchase method with the results of RLI's operations included in the Company's net earnings from the date of acquisition. During the third quarter, the Company finalized the purchase price allocation for the assets and liabilities of WSL and RLI acquired on July 14, 2011. As a result, the Company decreased the value ascribed to property, plant and equipment by \$2.8 million and increased the value ascribed to identifiable intangible assets by \$5.2 million with an offsetting increase in the deferred tax liability of \$2.4 million and no value was ascribed to goodwill. Depreciation and amortization increased \$238,000 with an offsetting increase in the deferred tax recovery of \$67,000 for the year ended December 31, 2011. Depreciation and amortization increased \$262,000 with an offsetting increase in the deferred tax recovery of \$72,000 to the end of the third quarter ended September 30, 2012. These changes have been applied retrospectively to prior periods in accordance with IFRS.

**[b] Other**

Silverrock Holdings Inc. ("Silverrock") was acquired on July 14, 2011. Valuation allowance of \$1,000,000 was taken against the net assets of Silverrock and recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income in the third quarter of 2011. The purchase price allocation was final in the third quarter of 2011.

**6. Restricted cash**

Under the terms of the Company's derivative instruments agreement relating to commodity and currency futures contracts, the Company is required to maintain a margin account which acts as collateral to settle any potential liability associated with its futures contracts.

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

**7. Inventories**

As at <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
Raw materials		
Special crops	58,650	29,653
Oilseed processing	6,883	-
	<b>65,533</b>	29,653
Finished product		
Special crops	13,485	6,761
Oilseed processing	24	-
	<b>13,509</b>	6,761
Supplies and materials	2,739	1,358
	<b>81,781</b>	37,772

The cost of inventories recognized as an expense and included in cost of sales for the year ended December 31, 2012 was \$233,534,000 (2011 - \$87,469,000). For the year ended December 31, 2012, cost of sales included inventory write-downs to net realizable value of \$708,000 (2011 - \$123,000) and reversals of inventory previously written-down to net realizable value of \$34,000 (2011 - nil).

In addition, inventories at December 31, 2012 include a write-down of \$850,000 for an inventory loss associated with a supplier's warehouse recorded under write-down of investment and other assets on the Statement of Comprehensive Income. The Company is pursuing recovery of this amount and a statement of claim was filed in March 2013.

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

**8. Property, plant and equipment**

<i>(Recasted Note 5)</i> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	Land	Buildings and site improvements	Machinery and equipment	Motor vehicles	Office furniture and equipment	Construction in progress ("CIP")	Total
<b>Cost</b>							
As at December 31, 2011	1,098	12,395	25,794	712	663	17,606	58,268
Acquired through business combination	697	6,855	11,182	562	51	65	19,412
Additions	92	2,171	6,746	112	630	74,964	84,715
Transfers from CIP	-	34,786	48,790	-	-	(83,576)	-
Transfers to intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	(283)	(283)
Disposals	-	-	-	(75)	-	-	(75)
Effects of movement in exchange rates	-	110	131	-	(1)	(1,030)	(790)
As at December 31, 2012	1,887	56,317	92,643	1,311	1,343	7,746	161,247
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>							
As at December 31, 2011	-	260	851	52	56	-	1,219
Depreciation	-	892	3,024	149	189	-	4,254
Disposals	-	-	-	(20)	-	-	(20)
Effects of movement in exchange rates	-	-	(1)	1	-	-	-
As at December 31, 2012	-	1,152	3,874	182	245	-	5,453
<b>Net carrying amount</b>							
As at December 31, 2012	1,887	55,165	88,769	1,129	1,098	7,746	155,794

<i>(Recasted Note 5)</i> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	Land	Buildings and site improvements	Machinery and equipment	Motor vehicles	Office furniture and equipment	Construction in progress ("CIP")	Total
<b>Cost</b>							
As at April 20, 2011	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Acquired through business combination	1,098	12,180	25,195	678	373	-	39,524
Additions	-	215	599	50	290	17,977	19,131
Disposals	-	-	-	(16)	-	-	(16)
Effects of movement in exchange rates	-	-	-	-	-	(371)	(371)
As at December 31, 2011	1,098	12,395	25,794	712	663	17,606	58,268
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>							
As at April 20, 2011	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	260	851	52	56	-	1,219
As at December 31, 2011	-	260	851	52	56	-	1,219
<b>Net carrying amount</b>							
As at December 31, 2011	1,098	12,135	24,943	660	607	17,606	57,049

The PCC canola crushing plant asset includes construction costs as well as capitalized borrowing costs of \$1,086,000 incurred during the year. The portion of the plant that is under construction is not currently being depreciated as the assets were not available for use in the reporting period.

Property, plant and equipment does not include any assets that have been fully depreciated.

The net carrying amount of assets under finance leases included in property, plant and equipment is \$4,200,000.



**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

The purchase price allocations were finalized for RLI and WSL in the third quarter of 2012 (Note 5). The purchase price allocation for KGL has not been finalized as of the current reporting date. Under IFRS, the allocation must be finalized within one year of the acquisition date.

**9. Non-current assets**

**[a] Goodwill and intangible assets**

<i>(Recasted Note 5)</i> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	Internally generated	Goodwill and other intangible assets	Total
<b>Cost</b>			
As at December 31, 2011	317	28,587	28,904
Acquired through business combination	-	8,410	8,410
Additions	789	2	791
Transfer from property, plant and equipment	283	-	283
Effect of changes in exchange rates	4	(40)	(36)
As at December 31, 2012	1,393	36,959	38,352
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>			
As at December 31, 2011	-	1,925	1,925
Amortization	53	6,069	6,122
Effect of changes in exchange rates	-	(10)	(10)
As at December 31, 2012	53	7,984	8,037
<b>Net carrying amount</b>			
As at December 31, 2012	1,340	28,975	30,315
<b>Cost</b>			
As at April 20, 2011	-	-	-
Acquired through business combination	175	29,576	29,751
Write-down	-	(1,000)	(1,000)
Additions	142	11	153
As at December 31, 2011	317	28,587	28,904
<b>Accumulated amortization</b>			
As at April 20, 2011	-	-	-
Amortization	-	1,925	1,925
As at December 31, 2011	-	1,925	1,925
<b>Net carrying amount</b>			
As at December 31, 2011	317	26,662	26,979

A portion of internally generated intangible assets include software under development relating to an ongoing information system project which has not been available for use during the reporting period and therefore is not being amortized.

The other intangible assets include brands, rights, software, customer lists, customer relationships and producer relationships as well as the value of expected synergies arising from the acquisitions of RLI and WSL in 2011 and SHS in 2012.

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

The purchase price allocations were finalized for RLI and WSL in the third quarter of 2012 (Note 5). The purchase price allocation for SHS has not been finalized as of the current reporting date. Under IFRS, the allocation must be finalized within one year of the acquisition date.

**[b] Other non-current assets**

Other non-current assets include deferred rent related to the land lease for the PCC Plant site. The deferred rent asset results from land lease payments that decrease over time but must be expensed on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. In 2012, deferred financing costs related to the PCC Senior Credit Facility of USD \$2,824,000 were reclassified from other non-current assets to long-term debt.

**10. Investments in associate and joint venture**

The summary financial data for the Company's associate and joint venture are as follows:

<i>As at</i> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>December 31, 2012</b>	December 31, 2011
Current assets	<b>205</b>	2,512
Long-term assets	<b>8,460</b>	13,064
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>8,665</b>	15,576
Current liabilities	<b>310</b>	1,619
Long-term liabilities	<b>7,798</b>	9,692
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>8,108</b>	11,311

  

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	2011
Revenues	<b>2,105</b>	2,583
Expenses	<b>(1,933)</b>	(2,561)
<b>Net earnings (loss)</b>	<b>172</b>	22

During the year ended December 31, 2012, sales and cost of sales included \$106,000 (2011 – nil) and \$108,000 (2011 – \$320,000) for sale of inventory and for processing and freight charges respectively to an associate. Transactions are recorded at the exchange amount which is the amount agreed to by the related parties. The associate and joint venture are Canadian resident companies.

On May 1, 2012, the Company sold its investment in Blue Hills Processors (2003) Ltd. ("BHPL") for gross proceeds of \$1,800,000. A gain of \$1,043,000 was recorded in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment and other assets.

**11. Bank indebtedness**

During the period, LWC extinguished existing operating credit facilities of \$46,000,000 and entered into new agreements providing authorized operating lines available to a maximum of \$42,000,000. As of December 31, 2012, \$31,845,000 (December 31, 2011 – \$19,311,000) was drawn against LWC's available debt facilities with the balance outstanding consisting of outstanding cheques and deposits. The lines are secured by a general security agreement subject to a prior charge from the holder of the term debts (Note 12). Under the new facility, interest rates on Canadian dollar advances bear interest at the bank's prime lending rate plus 0.5 percent. US dollar advances bear interest at the bank's US base rate plus 0.5 percent. Subsequent to year end, the operating line was increased to \$46,000,000 until March 31, 2013 at which time the maximum will be \$42,000,000.

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

KGL's operating credit facility authorizes a credit limit up to a maximum of \$5,000,000. As of December 31, 2012, \$2,547,000 was drawn against the line.

Legumex Walker China Ltd.'s operating credit facility authorizes a combined credit limit up to a maximum of USD \$4,750,000 including an overdraft sublimit of HKD \$6,000,000. As of December 31, 2012, \$4,260,000 (2011 - \$772,000) was drawn against the line.

On October 19, 2012, SHS entered into a new credit facility authorizing operating lines to a maximum of USD \$15,000,000. The new facility bears interest at three month LIBOR rate plus 3 percent and secured by a priority lien of personal property assets of SHS. As of December 31, 2012, \$8,772,000 was drawn against the line.

The Company is subject to a number of financial and business covenants imposed under the terms of the credit facilities with its financial institutions and other debt holders. As at December 31, 2012, the Company was in compliance with its debt covenants.

**12. Demand loan, term debt and obligations under finance leases**

As at (thousands of Canadian dollars)	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
<b>Demand loan</b> <sup>(a)</sup>	<b>11,985</b>	-
<b>Term debt</b>		
Loans payable <sup>(b)</sup>	24,037	201
Notes payable <sup>(c)</sup>	111	7
Senior Credit Facility <sup>(d)</sup>	53,435	-
Other term loans	-	19,170
	<b>77,583</b>	19,378
<b>Obligations under finance leases</b> <sup>(e)</sup>	<b>2,495</b>	-
<b>Total loans and borrowings</b>	<b>92,063</b>	19,378
<b>Less: Current portion</b>		
Demand loan	(11,985)	-
Term debt	(3,877)	(3,495)
Obligations under finance leases	(510)	-
	<b>(16,372)</b>	(3,495)
<b>Total non-current loans and borrowings</b>	<b>75,691</b>	15,883
Total non-current loans and borrowings consist of the following:		
Long-term debt	73,706	15,883
Obligations under finance leases	1,985	-
	<b>75,691</b>	15,883

<sup>(a)</sup> Loan payable, bearing interest at the U.S. bank rate, with monthly payments of \$95,000 including interest, beginning six months after the first draw and matures August 2027. The loan is EDC CDIA guaranteed at a cost of about \$200,000 annually. The loan is net of deferred financing costs of \$44,000.

<sup>(b)</sup> Two \$9,424,000 loans payable (each net of deferred financing costs of \$25,000) bearing interest at the bank's variable mortgage rate, with monthly payments of \$101,000 including interest due April 2017; a \$1,935,000 loan payable (net of deferred financing costs of \$10,000) bearing interest at the bank's variable mortgage rate plus 0.25 percent, with monthly interest only payments, due March 2017; a \$182,000 loan payable bearing interest at fixed rate of 3.2 percent with monthly payments of \$2,000, due May 2013; a \$2,421,000 loan payable bearing interest at fixed rate of 6.94 percent with monthly payments of \$44,000, due July 2016; three loans payable (\$350,000, \$137,000, \$65,000), bearing interest at variable mortgage rate plus 0.20 percent with monthly payments (\$4,000, \$3,000, \$1,000) beginning January 2013, due December 2016 and

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

2017; a \$99,000 loan payable bearing interest at variable mortgage rate plus 0.35 percent with monthly payments of \$2,000 beginning January 2013, due December 2017.

<sup>(c)</sup> Notes payable bear interest at variable rate (bank's prime lending rate plus 0.5 percent) and mature in 2015.

<sup>(a), (b), (c)</sup> The term debt and demand loan are secured by specific buildings, equipment and real property.

<sup>(d)</sup> Senior secured credit facility ("Senior Credit Facility") consisting of a construction loan available in multiple advances over an 18 month period to January 2013 to a maximum of USD \$59,800,000. As of December 31, 2012, USD \$53,709,000 (net of deferred financing costs of USD \$2,659,000) was drawn on facility. Following completion of construction in 2013, it will convert into a term loan (USD \$47,800,000) and a working capital loan (USD \$12,000,000), both maturing in 2021, with the first quarter principal payment on the term loan of USD \$1,494,000 due October 1, 2013. Term loan bears interest at variable rate of LIBOR (or other base rate) plus 5.5 percent. Construction loan and working capital loan bears interest at a variable rate of LIBOR plus 6 percent. The term loan quarterly interest payments begin April 2013 and the working capital loan monthly interest payments begin March 2013. Subsequent to December 31, 2012, the construction loan was converted to a term loan and a working capital loan and Senior Credit Facility was amended to defer the first quarterly principal payment on the term loan to January 1, 2014.

The Senior Credit Facility is subject to a number of financial and business covenants, including: (i) PCC maintaining minimum working capital requirements and debt-to-equity levels and (ii) PCC complying with fixed-charge coverage ratios and limitations on capital expenditures and the amounts of dividends that can be declared in the first two years of operations. The financial covenants are in effect as long as any balance remains outstanding on the loan and begin on the last day of the first full year following completion of the PCC Plant.

The Senior Credit Facility is secured by a first-security interest in the PCC Plant and assets, including the equipment and buildings, lease-hold mortgage on the land, all non-seed inventories and receivables, and an assignment of all contracts and permits. PCC is required to fund a USD \$2,000,000 replenishing debt-service reserve fund to be pledged as security for the Senior Credit Facility. The Company provided, and the syndicate of lenders accepted, a USD \$2,000,000 letter of credit on behalf of the PCC Plant in lieu of funding the debt-service reserve fund.

As a requirement of the Senior Credit Facility, Industrial Construction Group, Inc. ("ICG") obtained a USD \$10,000,000 payment and performance bond from an approved lender, such facility to be available to be drawn down to fund construction costs, contingencies and certain financial obligations, if necessary.

Finance costs include \$112,000 of interest calculated under the effective interest rate method.

<sup>(e)</sup> Leases payable bear interest between 2.06 percent to 6.3 percent and are due in 2015 to 2017.

### 13. Share capital

On October 25, 2012, the Company completed an offering of 2,135,500 Common Shares on a bought deal basis with a syndicate of underwriters at a price of \$7.75 per share for gross proceeds of \$16,550,000. The net proceeds after transaction costs and taxes were \$15,639,000.

#### Authorized, issued and outstanding shares:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
Authorized		
Common Shares		
Unlimited voting shares without par value		
Preferred shares		
Unlimited		
Issued and outstanding		
Common Shares		
16,294,635 voting shares (2011 – 12,386,822)	135,707	105,825
Reserved for issue		
Common Shares		
Nil (2011 - 415,362 voting shares)	-	3,738
	<b>135,707</b>	<b>109,563</b>

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

Changes to Common Shares during the period:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares)</i>	Number	Amount
As at April 20, 2011	-	-
Issued shares upon incorporation	3	-
Issued shares through initial public offering, net of costs	7,225,000	59,369
Issued shares through private placement	555,556	5,000
Issued shares through exercise of over-allotment option	166,050	1,495
Issued shares in connection with RLI acquisition	2,395,942	21,563
Issued shares in connection with WSL acquisition	1,960,942	17,648
Issued shares in connection with Silverrock acquisition	83,332	750
Cancelled initial shares	(3)	-
Issued shares in connection with HGO/PCC asset purchase	415,362	3,738
<b>As at December 31, 2011</b>	<b>12,802,184</b>	<b>109,563</b>
Issued shares in connection with SHS acquisition, net of costs (Note 5)	<b>769,514</b>	<b>5,635</b>
Issued shares in connection with KGL acquisition, net of costs (Note 5)	<b>587,437</b>	<b>4,870</b>
Issued shares through public offering, net of costs	<b>2,135,500</b>	<b>15,639</b>
<b>As at December 31, 2012</b>	<b>16,294,635</b>	<b>135,707</b>

**14. Related party transactions**

*Relationship between parent and subsidiaries*

The main transactions between LWI and its subsidiaries include the provision of loans and advances as well as the provision of management services. The Special Crops segment includes intercompany sales of inventories between the wholly-owned subsidiaries of LWI which are fully eliminated on consolidation.

*Compensation of key management personnel of the Company*

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including executive directors. The total compensation is as follows:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	<b>2011</b>
Salaries and short-term benefits	<b>(1,293)</b>	(1,271)
Share-based payments	<b>(546)</b>	(438)
Contributions to defined contribution plans	<b>(24)</b>	(9)
	<b>(1,863)</b>	(1,718)

*Other relationships*

During the period, shares previously reserved for issue were issued to Home Grown Oil, LLC ("HGO"), a company previously controlled by the CEO of LWI, to settle the remaining consideration payable for specified assets and liabilities acquired during 2011.

*Business combinations*

As part of business combinations undertaken during 2012, the Company acquired a note payable to related parties of \$526,000 (Note 5). During the year ended December 31, 2012, total payments of \$148,000 were made towards settling this obligation.

As part of business combinations undertaken during 2011, the Company had a note payable to certain directors, officers and shareholders of \$3,011,000 (December 31, 2011 - \$7,041,000) (Note 5). During the year ended December 31, 2012, total payments and purchase price adjustments of \$4,030,000 were made towards settling this obligation. On September 28, 2012, the

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

note payable was amended to extend the maturity to March 31, 2014 and bear interest at 5.5 percent.

**15. Financial risk management and financial instruments**

**[a] Financial risk management**

The Company had the following derivative contracts outstanding at December 31, 2012:

Settlement dates	Units	Notional Canadian dollar equivalent (000s)		
		Contract amount	Fair value	Unrealized gain (loss)
<b>Foreign currency risk</b>				
January 2013 - July 2013	USD 83,457,000	83,310	83,404	94
March 2013	CAD 9,900,000	10,019	9,937	(82)
<b>Commodity price risk</b>				
January 2013 - March 2013	17,020 tonnes	(10,113)	(10,082)	31
March 2013	725 tonnes	509	508	(1)
				42
Derivative assets				106
Derivative liabilities				(64)
				42

The Company had the following derivative contracts outstanding at December 31, 2011:

Settlement dates	Units	Notional Canadian dollar equivalent (000s)		
		Contract amount	Fair value	Unrealized gain (loss)
<b>Foreign currency risk</b>				
January 2012 - April 2013	USD 71,950,000	73,705	73,904	199
				199

**Foreign currency risk**

The objective of the Company's foreign exchange risk management activities is to minimize transaction exposures and the resulting volatility of the Company's earnings, subject to liquidity restrictions, by entering into foreign exchange forward contracts. Foreign currency risk is created by fluctuations in the fair value or cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in foreign exchange rates and exposure.

A significant part of the Company's sales are transacted in U.S. dollars and as a result fluctuations in the rate of exchange between the U.S. dollar and Canadian dollar can have a significant effect on the Company's cash flows and reported results. The Company's Chinese operations transacted through its subsidiary, Legumex Walker China, Ltd. are primarily in U.S. dollars as well. The Company enters into foreign exchange forward contracts, put options and call options to manage its foreign exchange risk (see table above).

At December 31, 2012, the Company had U.S. dollar denominated accounts receivable of \$46,545,000 (USD \$46,784,000), European Euro denominated accounts receivable of \$1,636,000 (EUR \$1,247,000), Chinese renminbi denominated accounts receivable of \$482,000 (CNY \$3,021,000) and U.S. dollar denominated accounts payable of \$22,735,000 (USD \$22,852,000).

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

The Company's sales denominated in U.S. dollars for the period ended December 31, 2012 were USD \$273,378,000 and the total of its cost of goods sold and its selling, general and administrative expenses denominated in that currency were USD \$129,773,000. Accordingly, a 10 percent increase or decrease in the value of the U.S. dollar relative to its Canadian counterpart would result in a \$14,361,000 increase or decrease in sales net of cost of goods sold and selling, general and administrative expenses. When the Company sources product in Canada in Canadian dollars for U.S. dollar sales, the Company's objective is to minimize transaction exposure with foreign exchange derivative contracts and accordingly believes the increase or decrease in net earnings will be substantially lower than the above figures.

**Commodity price risk**

The Company is exposed to commodity price movements in the market as part of its normal operations. The Company attempts to match commodity purchase contracts directly with producers with sales contracts entered into with approved buyers to minimize the effect of changes in the price of agricultural commodities between the original contract dates and delivery dates. The Company also enters into commodity futures contracts in order to manage its commodity price risk related to canola and corn purchases and soybean sales (see table above).

**Credit risk**

Credit risk is the potential that customers or a counterparty to a financial instrument fail to meet their obligation to the Company. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of trade accounts receivable as the Company's sales are concentrated in the agriculture sector. The Company had many customers during the course of the fiscal year and believes that there is minimal risk associated with collection of these amounts. The Company manages its credit risk by entering into EDC insurance contracts where available, requesting Documentary Credits and customer deposits, and performing regular credit assessments of its customers.

The Company has historically experienced minimal credit losses, thus it considers the credit quality of trade accounts receivable at December 31, 2012 that are neither impaired nor past due to be high. The distribution of credit quality as at December 31, 2012 is as follows:

<b>Aging of trade accounts receivable</b> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>December 31,</b> <b>2012</b>	December 31, 2011
Neither impaired nor past due	<b>42,828</b>	25,588
Past due:		
31 - 60 days	<b>9,776</b>	3,971
61 - 90 days	<b>2,009</b>	3,003
Greater than 90 days	<b>3,123</b>	4,363
	<b>57,736</b>	36,925
Allowance for doubtful accounts	<b>(1,066)</b>	(922)
<b>Balance, end period</b>	<b>56,670</b>	36,003

Trade accounts receivable in aggregate collected to the effective date of these financial statements were \$40,069,000 resulting in maximum credit exposure at December 31, 2012 of \$16,601,000. As at December 31, 2012, no one customer represented more than 10 percent of outstanding accounts receivable.

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

All provisions for doubtful accounts are charged to selling, general and administrative expenses. Changes in allowance for losses against accounts receivable are as follows:

<b>Allowance for doubtful accounts</b> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>December 31, 2012</b>	December 31, 2011
Balance, beginning of period	<b>922</b>	-
Provision recognized through business combinations	<b>814</b>	905
New provisions recognized during the period	<b>1,101</b>	518
Amounts written off during the period as uncollectible	<b>(1,771)</b>	(501)
<b>Balance, end period</b>	<b>1,066</b>	922

The carrying value of trade accounts receivable considered by the Company to be impaired is reduced by specific provisions to the value estimated to be realizable in the normal course of operations. A trade accounts receivable is considered to be impaired if, as a result of a deterioration in credit quality, there is no longer reasonable assurance of timely collection of the full amount. When an asset is classified as impaired, an allowance for loss is established to adjust the carrying value of the asset to its net recoverable amount. To determine this amount, several factors are taken into account, including market conditions, evaluations obtained from third parties and/or the discounted value of expected cash flows.

**Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its financial liability obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk through cash and debt management. In managing liquidity risk, the Company maintains access to committed short and long-term debt facilities as well as to equity markets, the availability of which is dependent on market conditions. The Company monitors its requirements through the use of rolling future net cash flow projections and budgets and believes it has sufficient funding through the use of credit facilities in place at December 31, 2012 to meet foreseeable borrowing requirements.

The table below summarizes the undiscounted contractual payments of the Company's financial liabilities as at December 31, 2012 and includes both interest and principal cash flows:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Within 12 months</b>	<b>13 to 24 months</b>	<b>2 to 4 years</b>	<b>After 4 years</b>
Bank indebtedness	47,424	47,424	-	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	52,757	52,757	-	-	-
Income taxes payable	96	96	-	-	-
Notes payable to related parties	3,389	378	3,011	-	-
Demand loan, long-term debt and obligations under finance leases <sup>(a)</sup>	117,649	20,410	13,016	25,719	58,504
Operating leases	8,249	1,570	1,406	2,491	2,782
<b>Total</b>	<b>229,564</b>	<b>122,635</b>	<b>17,433</b>	<b>28,210</b>	<b>61,286</b>

<sup>(a)</sup> Excludes unamortized balance of deferred financing costs of \$2,749,000.

**Interest rate risk**

Changes in market interest rates may have an effect on the cash flows associated with some financial assets and liabilities, known as cash flow risk, and on the fair value of other financial assets or liabilities, known as price risk. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily relating to its bank indebtedness and long-term debt that bears interest that fluctuates with the prime rate. A 1 percent change in the prime rate of interest could increase or decrease interest expense by approximately \$870,000 per year.



**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

<b>Finance costs</b> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	2011 (Note 2)
Interest on overdrafts and other finance costs	<b>(2,438)</b>	(698)
Interest, including non-cash interest on term debt	<b>(1,287)</b>	(346)
<b>Total finance costs</b>	<b>(3,725)</b>	(1,044)

**[b] Fair Value**

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	Classification	Fair value hierarchy	<b>December 31, 2012</b>		December 31, 2011	
			<b>Carrying</b>	<b>Fair value</b>	Carrying amount	Fair value
<b>Financial assets</b>						
Cash	FVTPL	1	<b>5,798</b>	<b>5,798</b>	35,375	35,375
Restricted cash	FVTPL	1	<b>240</b>	<b>240</b>	-	-
Accounts receivable	Loans and receivables	N/A	<b>56,670</b>	<b>56,670</b>	36,003	36,003
Derivative assets	FVTPL	2	<b>106</b>	<b>106</b>	199	199
<b>Financial liabilities</b>						
Bank indebtedness	FVTPL	1	<b>47,424</b>	<b>47,424</b>	20,083	20,083
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	N/A	<b>52,757</b>	<b>52,757</b>	27,546	27,546
Derivative liabilities	FVTPL	2	<b>64</b>	<b>64</b>	-	-
Demand loan	Other financial liabilities	N/A	<b>11,985</b>	<b>11,985</b>	-	-
Long-term debt	Other financial liabilities	N/A	<b>77,583</b>	<b>77,583</b>	19,378	19,378
Obligations under finance leases	Other financial liabilities	N/A	<b>2,495</b>	<b>2,495</b>	-	-
Notes payable to related parties	Other financial liabilities	N/A	<b>3,389</b>	<b>3,389</b>	7,041	7,041

During the years ended December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, there were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 fair value measurements.

**16. Capital Management**

The Company's objectives in managing capital are to maintain a strong capital base so as to preserve investor, creditor and market confidence; to ensure sufficient liquidity to service its debts, support capital projects and growth-oriented acquisitions; and to provide a return to shareholders.

Capital is used by the Company to finance capital expenditures and fund acquisitions that add to its ability to generate returns and meet long-term strategic growth objectives.

The Company sets the amount and type of capital required relative to its assessment of risk and manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes to economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets, and with consideration of externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject. In order to maintain or modify its capital structure, the Company may adjust or defer the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares, seek other forms of financing, or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company manages net debt and shareholders' equity as components of its capital as calculated below.

There have been no changes in the Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes during the year.

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011 (Recasted Note 5)
Bank indebtedness	47,424	20,083
Demand loan	11,985	-
Long-term debt	77,583	19,378
Obligations under finance leases	2,495	-
Less: Cash	(5,798)	(35,375)
Less: Restricted cash	(240)	-
Net debt	133,449	4,086
Share capital	135,707	109,563
Deficit	(15,268)	(2,694)
Total capital	253,888	110,955

**17. Income Taxes**

The major components of recovery of (provision for) income taxes are as follows:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	For the year ended December 31,	
	2012	2011 (Recasted Note 5) (Note 2)
<b>Current income taxes recovery (provision)</b>		
Current tax charge	(80)	(1,708)
<b>Deferred income taxes recovery (provision)</b>		
Originating and reversing of temporary differences	514	1,303
Changes in tax rate	(132)	(53)
	382	1,250
<b>Recovery of (provision for) income taxes</b>	<b>302</b>	<b>(458)</b>

The reconciliation between the recovery of (provision for) income taxes and the accounting earnings (loss) multiplied by the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate is as follows:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	For the year ended December 31,	
	2012	2011 (Recasted Note 5) (Note 2)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes	(13,490)	(67)
Combined Canadian statutory income tax rate	27.00%	27.75%
Income tax recovery (provision) at combined Canadian statutory income tax rate	3,642	19
Effect of differences between foreign and combined Canadian statutory income tax rate	1,062	110
Effect of differences between deferred tax rates and combined Canadian statutory income tax rate	(132)	(53)
Non-deductible expenses	(667)	(877)
Non-taxable portion of capital gains (losses)	123	211
Effect of non-controlling interests	(166)	-
Deferred tax assets not recognized during the year	(3,497)	-
Other	(63)	132
<b>Recovery of (provision for) income taxes</b>	<b>302</b>	<b>(458)</b>

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

Significant components of deferred tax assets and liabilities include:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	As at December 31, 2011	Acquired in business combination	Recognized in net earnings (net loss)	Recognized in equity	As at December 31, 2012
	(Recasted Note 3)				
<b>Deferred tax assets</b>					
Share issuance costs	2,097	-	(785)	344	1,656
Unused tax losses	1,481	12	22,075	-	23,568
Intangible assets	-	20	28	-	48
Other	200	81	234	-	515
	<b>3,778</b>	<b>113</b>	<b>21,552</b>	<b>344</b>	<b>25,787</b>
<b>Deferred tax liabilities</b>					
Derivative instruments	(50)	(46)	71	-	(25)
Unrealized foreign exchange losses (gains)	(200)	-	83	-	(117)
Property, plant and equipment	(7,354)	(1,530)	(22,581)	-	(31,465)
Intangible assets	(7,194)	-	1,176	-	(6,018)
Other	(81)	-	81	-	-
	<b>(14,879)</b>	<b>(1,576)</b>	<b>(21,170)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(37,625)</b>
<b>Net deferred tax assets (liabilities)</b>	<b>(11,101)</b>	<b>(1,463)</b>	<b>382</b>	<b>344</b>	<b>(11,838)</b>

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	As at April 20, 2011	Acquired in business combination	Recognized in net earnings (net loss)	Recognized in equity	As at December 31, 2011
		(Recasted Note 3)			(Recasted Note 3)
<b>Deferred tax assets</b>					
Share issuance costs	-	-	5	2,093	2,098
Unused tax losses	-	702	779	-	1,481
Other	-	200	-	-	200
	-	902	784	2,093	3,779
<b>Deferred tax liabilities</b>					
Derivative instruments	-	(133)	83	-	(50)
Unrealized foreign exchange losses (gains)	-	-	(200)	-	(200)
Property, plant and equipment	-	(7,358)	4	-	(7,354)
Intangible assets	-	(7,715)	521	-	(7,194)
Other	-	(140)	58	-	(82)
	-	(15,346)	466	-	(14,880)
<b>Net deferred tax assets (liabilities)</b>	-	<b>(14,444)</b>	<b>1,250</b>	<b>2,093</b>	<b>(11,101)</b>

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
		(Recasted Note 3)
Deferred tax assets	2,169	2,063
Deferred tax liabilities	(14,007)	(13,164)
	<b>(11,838)</b>	<b>(11,101)</b>

The realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods in which these temporary differences and unused tax losses become deductible. Based on the analysis of taxable temporary differences and

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

future taxable income, the management of the Company has not recognized deferred tax assets for the following deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses:

<i>As at</i> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>December 31, 2012</b>	December 31, 2011
Deductible temporary differences	1,224	-
Unused tax losses Expiring in 2032	5,935	-

**18. Selling, general and administrative expenses**

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	2011 (Note 2)
Employee benefit costs, including share-based compensation	<b>(9,924)</b>	(3,606)
Professional fees	<b>(3,569)</b>	(825)
Information technology	<b>(1,165)</b>	(197)
Insurance	<b>(1,102)</b>	(172)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	<b>(73)</b>	(36)
Amortization of intangible assets	<b>(6,122)</b>	(1,925)
Other	<b>(4,041)</b>	(1,458)
<b>Selling, general and administrative expenses</b>	<b>(25,996)</b>	(8,219)

**19. Employee benefits and share-based compensation**

Total employee benefit costs for the year ended December 31, 2012 were \$18,615,000 (2011 – \$5,798,000) of which share-based compensation was \$1,042,000 (2011 – \$190,000).

*Options under Incentive Plans*

The Company has an incentive stock option plan (the "Incentive Plan") whereby the Company may grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants options to purchase Common Shares of the Company. Subject to applicable regulations and shareholder approval, the Plan provides for the issuance of stock options to acquire up to ten percent of the Company's issued and outstanding Common Shares, on a rolling basis. Subject to applicable regulations, the terms and conditions, including pricing, term and vesting of each option granted under the Plan are determined by the Board of Directors.

Summary of Options Outstanding Under Incentive Plan

	<b>Options Outstanding</b>	<b>Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercise Price</b>	<b>Options Exercisable</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercise Price</b>
As at April 20, 2011	-			-	
Options granted	280,000	2.38	9.00	-	
As at December 31, 2011	280,000		9.00	-	
Options granted	<b>1,084,500</b>	<b>2.27</b>	<b>6.84</b>	-	
Forfeited	<b>(69,500)</b>	<b>2.17</b>	<b>6.78</b>	-	
As at December 31, 2012	<b>1,295,000</b>		<b>7.31</b>	<b>90,167</b>	<b>9.00</b>

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

The fair value of each option granted was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following inputs:

	2012 Options Granted		2011 Options Granted	
	October 1	August 24	May 25	July 14
Options issued	150,000	82,500	852,000	280,000
Options outstanding	150,000	82,500	792,000	270,500
Exercise price	8.38	8.32	6.43	9.00
Grant date fair value	2.75	2.72	2.14	2.38
Vesting date	Annual equal increments October 1, 2013-2015	Annual equal increments August 24, 2013-2015	Annual equal increments May 25, 2013-2015	Annual equal increments July 14, 2012-2014
Expiration date	October 1, 2017	August 24, 2017	May 25, 2017	July 14, 2016
Risk-free interest rate	1.3725%	1.3000%	1.6099%	2.1922%
Expected life	5 years	5 years	5 years	5 years
Expected volatility in market price of shares	35%	35%	35%	25%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%	0%	0%
Expected forfeiture rate	5%	5%	5%	0%

*Other Options*

On July 14, 2011, the Company granted options to the syndicate of underwriters equal to 6 percent of the total number of Common Shares sold under the initial public offering (including any Common Shares sold upon exercise of the Over-Allotment Options) at a price per Common Share of \$9.00 exercisable for a period of 18 months from the date of closing of the offering.

Summary of Other Options Outstanding

	Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Options Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price
As at April 20, 2011	-			-	
Options granted	443,463	1.18	9.00	443,463	1.18
<b>As at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2012</b>	<b>443,463</b>		<b>9.00</b>	<b>443,463</b>	<b>1.18</b>

The fair value of each option granted was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following inputs:

	2011 Options Granted	
	August 11	July 14
Options issued	9,963	433,500
Options outstanding	9,963	433,500
Risk-free interest rate	1.32%	1.32%
Expected life	18 months	18 months
Expected volatility in market price of shares	25%	25%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%

The dividend yield was set to zero percent for the calculation of the option value as the Company is planning to invest available cash flows in strategic acquisitions and growth capital rather than pay dividends over the expected life of the options. The expected life of the share awards is the period between the reporting date and the vesting date, as the share awards can be exercised by the holders only at the vesting date. The expected volatility reflects the assumption that the Company's share price volatility will be similar to other companies in the same industry with an additional volatility premium given the Company's shares only recently became listed, which may not necessarily be the actual outcome.

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

Subsequent to year end, the other options expired.

*Warrants*

On October 1, 2012, the Company issued 660,000 warrants as part of the consideration paid in the purchase of KGL (see Note 5).

	Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Warrants Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price
As at April 20, 2011 and December 31, 2011	-			-	
Warrants granted	660,000	1.26	9.50	660,000	
As at December 31, 2012	660,000		9.50	660,000	9.50

The fair value of each warrant granted was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the following inputs:

	2012 Warrants Granted October 1
Warrants issued	660,000
Warrants outstanding	660,000
Risk-free interest rate	1.0424%
Expiration date	October 1, 2014
Expected volatility in market price of shares	35%
Expected dividend yield	0%

**20. Earnings (loss) per share**

Earnings (loss) per share is based on the consolidated loss for the period divided by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is computed in accordance with the treasury stock method and based on the weighted average number of shares and dilutive share equivalents.

The following reflects the earnings and share data used in the basic and diluted loss per share computations:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	2011 (Recasted Note 5) (Note 2)
Net loss attributable to shareholders	<b>(12,574)</b>	(508)
Basic weighted average number of shares	<b>14,194</b>	8,534
Basic and diluted loss per share	<b>(0.89)</b>	(0.06)

The outstanding stock options were excluded from the calculation of the above diluted loss per share because their effect is anti-dilutive.

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

**21. Reportable business segments**

<b>Special crops</b> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	2011 <i>(Recasted Note 5)</i>
		<i>(Note 2)</i>
Revenues	<b>294,285</b>	103,788
Cost of sales - inputs and other processing	<b>(274,309)</b>	(92,966)
Adjusted gross profit <sup>(a)</sup>	<b>19,976</b>	10,822
Selling and administrative	<b>(10,706)</b>	(4,058)
EBITDA <sup>(b)</sup>	<b>9,270</b>	6,764
Depreciation and amortization	<b>(10,077)</b>	(3,138)
EBIT <sup>(c)</sup>	<b>(807)</b>	3,626

<b>Oilseed processing</b> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	2011 <i>(Note 2)</i>
Revenues	<b>525</b>	-
Cost of sales - inputs and other processing	<b>(1,460)</b>	-
Adjusted gross profit <sup>(a)</sup>	<b>(935)</b>	-
Selling and administrative	<b>(1,660)</b>	(171)
EBITDA <sup>(b)</sup>	<b>(2,595)</b>	(171)
Depreciation and amortization	<b>(226)</b>	-
EBIT <sup>(c)</sup>	<b>(2,821)</b>	(171)

<b>Corporate</b> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	2011 <i>(Note 2)</i>
Revenues	-	-
Cost of sales - inputs and other processing	-	-
Adjusted gross profit <sup>(a)</sup>	-	-
Selling and administrative	<b>(7,435)</b>	(2,029)
EBITDA <sup>(b)</sup>	<b>(7,435)</b>	(2,029)
Depreciation and amortization	<b>(62)</b>	(6)
EBIT <sup>(c)</sup>	<b>(7,497)</b>	(2,035)

**Legumex Walker Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
*For the year ended December 31, 2012*

<b>Total</b> <i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	2011 <i>(Recasted Note 5)</i>
Revenues	<b>294,810</b>	103,788 <i>(Note 2)</i>
Cost of sales - inputs and other processing	<b>(275,769)</b>	(92,966)
Adjusted gross profit <sup>(a)</sup>	<b>19,041</b>	10,822
Selling and administrative	<b>(19,801)</b>	(6,258)
EBITDA <sup>(b)</sup>	<b>(760)</b>	4,564
Depreciation and amortization	<b>(10,365)</b>	(3,144)
EBIT <sup>(c)</sup>	<b>(11,125)</b>	1,420

<sup>(a)</sup> Adjusted gross profit excludes depreciation and amortization included in cost of sales.

<sup>(b)</sup> EBITDA - Earnings before finance costs, depreciation and amortization, other items and recovery of or provision for income taxes.

<sup>(c)</sup> EBIT - Earnings before finance costs, other items and recovery of or provision for income taxes.

There are no intercompany sales between segments.

No revenues from transactions with a single external customer amount to 10 percent or more of the Company's revenues.

Sales during the year were derived from customers located in the following geographic areas:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	2011 <i>(Note 2)</i>
The Americas	<b>185,881</b>	57,603
Middle East	<b>19,624</b>	10,532
Europe	<b>55,935</b>	16,790
Asia	<b>21,747</b>	15,432
Indian subcontinent	<b>4,560</b>	1,149
Africa	<b>7,063</b>	2,282
	<b>294,810</b>	103,788

Property, plant and equipment and goodwill and intangible assets by geographic area are as follows:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>December 31,</b>	December 31,
	<b>2012</b>	2011 <i>(Recasted Note 5)</i>
Canada	<b>72,017</b>	66,243
United States	<b>113,894</b>	17,638
China	<b>198</b>	147
	<b>186,109</b>	84,028



**22. Commitments and contingencies**

[a] Contractual commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment

PCC contracted ICG to provide both the design and construction of the PCC Plant for a guaranteed maximum price of USD \$80,875,000, subject to additions and deductions. The construction contract is unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by McKinstry Co. LLC. which is affiliated with ICG. The PCC Plant was substantially completed in February 2013, subject to presentation of final invoices for approved scope improvements.

[b] Operating and finance leases

The Company has land, storage facilities, rail line assets and office equipment under both operating leases and finance leases (Note 12) with minimum aggregate payments in the future as follows:

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Within 12 months</b>	<b>1 to 5 years</b>	<b>After 5 years</b>
Finance leases	2,495	510	1,985	-
Operating leases	8,249	1,570	4,672	2,007
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,744</b>	<b>2,080</b>	<b>6,657</b>	<b>2,007</b>

These leases have a life of between one and 50 years. Renewal options are included in the contracts for certain land leases for up to an additional 30 years.

During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recognized an expense of \$420,000 (2011 – \$117,000) respectively related to operating lease agreements. This amount relates only to minimum lease payments.

[c] Legal actions

The Company is involved in various legal matters arising in the ordinary course of business. The resolution of these matters is not expected to have a material effect on the Company's financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

[d] Security

Throughout the period the Company is required by the Canadian Grain Commission to provide security for the outstanding grower liabilities. This amount is secured by letters of guarantee totalling \$11,400,000. Pricing of the letters of guarantee are at 0.0503 percent.

[e] Guarantee

The Company has provided a guarantee of \$1,000,000 in favour of its joint venture 0729767 B.C. Ltd. which investment is accounted for under the equity method.

**23. Net changes in working capital accounts**

<i>(thousands of Canadian dollars)</i>	<b>For the year ended December 31,</b>	
	<b>2012</b>	<b>2011</b>
		<i>(Note 2)</i>
Accounts receivable	<b>(8,432)</b>	(12,672)
Income taxes, net	<b>(4,361)</b>	912
Inventories	<b>(13,584)</b>	(7,277)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	<b>2,496</b>	(3,750)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<b>(11,681)</b>	14,273
<b>Net changes to non-cash working capital</b>	<b>(35,562)</b>	(8,514)

**24. Comparative Information**

Certain figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

In order to enhance the comparability of the functional presentation of the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Company has reclassified depreciation and amortization in the amount of \$1,183,000 to cost of sales and \$1,961,000 to selling, general and administrative expenses respectively. This reclassification had no impact on net loss of the Company.